

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 10, 2010  
No. 09-1318

---

**United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit**

ARKEMA INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

*Respondent.*

---

**JOINT REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS ARKEMA INC.,  
SOLVAY FLUORIDES, LLC, AND SOLVAY SOLEXIS, INC.**

---

On Petition for Review from the United States  
Environmental Protection Agency

---

Consolidated with No. 09-1335

---

David M. Williamson  
Gia V. Cribbs  
ANDREWS KURTH LLP  
1350 I Street, N.W., Suite 1100  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 662-2700

*Of Counsel:*  
Carlos R. Escobar  
SOLVAY NORTH AMERICA, LLC  
3333 Richmond Avenue  
Houston, TX 77098

*Counsel for Petitioners Solvay Fluorides, LLC and Solvay Solexis, Inc.*

Dan Himmelfarb  
John S. Hahn  
Roger W. Patrick  
Brian D. Netter  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000

*Of Counsel:*  
William J. Hamel  
ARKEMA INC.  
2000 Market Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103

*Counsel for Petitioner Arkema Inc.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS .....	vi
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE FINAL RULE FAILED TO PROVIDE A REASONED ANALYSIS OR ADEQUATE NOTICE OF EPA’S POLICY CHANGE.....	4
A. The Final Rule Abandoned EPA’s Previous Policy Of Permitting And Approving Permanent Inter-Pollutant Transfers. ....	4
1. EPA had a preexisting policy of permitting and approving inter-pollutant transfers of baseline allowances. ....	5
2. An agency cannot supply a reasoned analysis for abandoning a preexisting policy if it does not acknowledge the preexisting policy. ....	11
B. The Final Rule Abandoned EPA’s Previous Reliance On Market Mechanisms.....	13
C. The Final Rule Was Promulgated Without Notice-And-Comment For EPA’s New Interpretation of Section 607. ....	15
II. EPA MISTAKENLY CONCLUDED IN THE FINAL RULE THAT ITS POSITION IS COMPELLED BY THE CLEAN AIR ACT. ....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
A. EPA’s Conclusion That The Clean Air Act Forbids Baseline Inter-Pollutant Transfers Is Not Entitled To Deference.....	17
B. EPA’s Interpretation Of Section 607 Is Incorrect. ....	23
III. THE FINAL RULE IS IMPERMISSIBLY RETROACTIVE.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\***

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Alarm Indus. Commc’ns Comm. v. FCC</i> , 131 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Bergerco Canada v. U.S. Treas. Dep’t</i> , 129 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	3, 17
<i>Dillmon v. NTSB</i> , 588 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	12
* <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009) .....	12
<i>Graceba Total Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 115 F.3d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997) .....	28
<i>Huls Am. Inc. v. Browner</i> , 83 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	19
<i>Int’l Fabricare Inst. v. EPA</i> , 972 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	28
<i>PanAmSat Corp. v. FCC</i> , 198 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>PDK Labs. Inc. v. DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Pharm. Research &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. Thompson</i> , 251 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	26

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Ramaprakash v. FAA</i> , 346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947) .....	10
<i>U.S. Air Tour Ass’n v. FAA</i> , 298 F.3d 997 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	11
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-549, 104 Stat. 2399 (codified at 42 U.S.C. §§ 7671-7671q):	
§ 307(d)(3), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(3) .....	16
§ 307(d)(3)(C), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(3)(C) .....	15
* § 607, 42 U.S.C. § 7671f .....	2, 3, 11, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 23, 24
§ 607(a), 42 U.S.C. § 7671f(a).....	10, 23
§ 607(b), 42 U.S.C. § 7671f(b).....	3, 18, 24
40 C.F.R. § 82.16(a) .....	6, 9
40 C.F.R. § 82.23 .....	26
40 C.F.R. § 82.23(b)(3)(v).....	23
40 C.F.R. § 82.23(d) .....	26
Temporary Final Rule, Protection of Stratospheric Ozone, 56 Fed. Reg. 9518 (Mar. 6, 1991) .....	14
*Final Rule, Protection of Stratospheric Ozone: Adjustments to the Allowance System for Controlling HCFC Production, Import, and Export, 66 Fed. Reg. 2820 (Jan. 21, 2003) .....	3, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15, 22
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
COMPACT OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (2d ed. 2000).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
EPA, Guidance Document for the Stratospheric Ozone Protection Program After January 1, 2005, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.docstoc.com/docs/7832523/Guidance-Document-for-the-Stratospheric-Ozone-Protection-Program">http://www.docstoc.com/docs/7832523/Guidance-Document-for-the-Stratospheric-Ozone-Protection-Program</a> .....	8, 27
S. 1630, 101st Cong. (as passed by Senate Apr. 3, 1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 3 STAFF OF S. COMM. ON ENV'T & PUB. WORKS, 103D CONG., A LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE CLEAN AIR ACT AMENDMENTS OF 1990 (Comm. Print 1993) .....	25
